

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

IN RE: TESTOSTERONE REPLACEMENT  
THERAPY PRODUCTS LIABILITY  
LITIGATION

CASE NO. 1:14-CV-01748  
MDL 2545

JUDGE MATTHEW F. KENNELLY

This Document Relates to:

*Mitchell v. AbbVie*,  
Case No. 1:14-cv-09178

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES  
AWARD AND ENTER JUDGMENT FOR ABBVIE AS A MATTER OF  
LAW PURSUANT TO RULE 59(e) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
RULE 50(b), AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A.    The Court’s Preliminary Instruction to the Jury on Plaintiff’s  
    Fraudulent Misrepresentation Claim..... 2

    B.    Plaintiff’s Fraudulent Misrepresentation Evidence ..... 3

    C.    The Court’s Charge to the Jury ..... 4

    D.    The Jury’s Verdict..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD ..... 7

    A.    AWARDING PUNITIVE DAMAGES ABSENT  
    COMPENSATORY DAMAGES IS A MANIFEST LEGAL  
    ERROR ..... 7

    B.    THE COURT SHOULD AMEND THE JUDGMENT TO  
    VACATE THE MANIFESTLY ERRONEOUS PUNITIVE  
    DAMAGES AWARD..... 10

    C.    PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE OF PROOF AT TRIAL SEPARATELY  
    SUPPORTS THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF  
    LAW FOR ABBVIE ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES..... 11

II. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF ABBVIE ..... 13

    A.    THE JURY VERDICT OF ZERO COMPENSATORY  
    DAMAGES SUPPORTS JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF ABBVIE..... 13

    B.    ABBVIE IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF  
    LAW ON PLAINTIFF’S FRAUD CLAIM..... 14

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A JUDGMENT OF  
    LIABILITY WITH ZERO DAMAGES ..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.D. Weiss Lithograph Co. v. Ill. Adhesive Prods. Co.</i> , 705 F.2d 249 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Am. Cas. Co. v. B. Cianciolo, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>In re Application of Busse</i> , 464 N.E.2d 651 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984) .....	8
<i>Atl. &amp; Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. Ellerman Lines, Ltd.</i> , 369 U.S. 355 (1962).....	24, 28
<i>Black &amp; Decker Inc. v. Robert Bosch Tool Corp.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....	6
<i>Bldg. Structures, Inc. v. Young</i> , 968 P.2d 1287 (Or. 1998) .....	10
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	9, 12
<i>Boyd v. Tornier, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Bradley v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , No. 96-3121, 1999 WL 1866401 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 26, 1999).....	18
<i>By-Prod Corp. v. Armen-Berry Co.</i> , 668 F.2d 956 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Calderon v. Perfect Equip. &amp; Prod. Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 05-2179, 2008 WL 3992784 (D.P.R. Aug. 22, 2008).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir 2012).....	17
<i>Carter v. Chi. Police Officers</i> , 165 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	28, 29
<i>Crouter v. United Adjusters, Inc.</i> , 485 P.2d 1208 (Or. 1971) .....	10
<i>Deloughery v. City of Chicago</i> , 422 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 27

*Deloughery v. City of Chicago*,  
 No. 02 C 2722, 2004 WL 1125897 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 2004) .....27

*Estate of Moreland v. Dieter*,  
 395 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2005) .....8

*Filipovich v. K & R Express Sys., Inc.*,  
 391 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2004) .....7

*Florsheim v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.*,  
 393 N.E.2d 1223 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979) .....8

*In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 924 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17

*Fox v. Hayes*,  
 600 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2010) .....25

*Hammond v. Sys. Transp., Inc.*,  
 879 N.E.2d 893 (Ill. 2007).....11

*Hayman v. Autohaus on Edens, Inc.*,  
 734 N.E.2d 1012 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000) .....8

*Home Indem. Co. v. Lane Powell Moss & Miller*,  
 43 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1995) .....28

*Hossack v. Floor Covering Assocs.*,  
 No. 03 C 3067, 2004 WL 2423825 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2004).....7

*Ira Green, Inc. v. Military Sales & Serv. Co.*,  
 C.A. No. 10-207-M, 2013 WL 5912525 (D.R.I. Oct. 16, 2013) .....14

*Jacobs Mfg. Co. v. Sam Brown Co.*,  
 19 F.3d 1259 (8th Cir. 1994) .....28

*Jones v. Danek Med., Inc.*,  
 No. CIV.A. 4:96-3323-12, 1999 WL 1133272 (D.S.C. Oct. 12, 1999).....19

*Joshi v. Providence Health Sys. of Or. Corp.*,  
 149 P.3d 1164 (Or. 2006) .....20, 21, 22

*Keeling v. Esurance Ins. Co.*,  
 660 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2011) .....9

*Kemner v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 576 N.E.2d 1146 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991) .....11

*Kosmyнка v. Polaris Indus., Inc.*,  
462 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2006).....28

*La Montagne v. Am. Convenience Prods., Inc.*,  
750 F.2d 1405 (7th Cir. 1984) .....7

*Livers v. Wu*,  
6 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....9

*Mitchell v. Elrod*,  
655 N.E.2d 1104 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) .....8

*Moro v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
91 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1996) .....6

*In re Neurontin Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
618 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D. Mass. 2009) .....19

*Ogan v. Ellison*,  
682 P.2d 760 (1984).....15

*Oja v. Howmedica, Inc.*,  
111 F.3d 782 (10th Cir. 1997) .....28

*Oksenholt v. Lederle Labs.*,  
656 P.2d 293 (Or. 1982) .....15

*Oto v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
224 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2000) .....6, 7

*Pandya v. Edward Hosp.*,  
1 F. App’x 543 (7th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Pensacola Motor Sales, Inc. v. E. Shore Toyota, LLC*,  
684 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012) .....29

*Philip Morris USA v. Williams*,  
549 U.S. 346 (2007).....13

*Pileco, Inc. v. Slurry Sys., Inc.*,  
804 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2015) .....1, 9, 10

*Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
848 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2005) .....8

*Matter of Prince*,  
85 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996) .....6

<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Rice v. Nova Biomedical Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>RKI, Inc. v. Grimes</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	9
<i>Se. Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	19
<i>Simpson v. Sisters of Charity of Providence</i> , 588 P.2d 4 (Or. 1978) .....	21
<i>Sorkin v. Blackman, Kallick &amp; Co.</i> , 540 N.E.2d 999 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989) .....	8
<i>State Farm v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>Strange v. Collins</i> , No. 04-4017, 2007 WL 1412541 (C.D. Ill. May 7, 2007) .....	2, 11, 14, 28
<i>Strawn v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , 258 P.3d 1199 (Or. 2011) .....	15
<i>Tonchen v. All-Steel Equip., Inc.</i> , 300 N.E.2d 616 (Ill. App. Ct. 1973) .....	8
<i>Tunison v. Cont'l Airlines Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. of New York v. McKenney's Inc.</i> , 524 F. App'x 909 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	23, 25
<i>Walker v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 410 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
O.R.S. § 30.927(1)(a)-(b) .....	12
O.R.S. § 30.927(2) .....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 .....	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	24, 25, 28
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Dobbs Law of Remedies</i> .....	26
Wright & Miller, <i>Grounds for Amendment or Alteration of Judgment</i> , 11 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2810.1 (3d ed.).....	6, 10
